expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to periods of projected
benefit payments through this date, and a 20-year municipal bond rate was used for the
period thereafter to determine the total pension liability. The discount rate used to measure
the total pension liability was 2.66%. The source for the municipal bond rate at the
valuation date is data from Bonds Online Group, Inc. with market data provided by
Reuters, Interactive Data and Market Axess.

Total Pension Liability 2,483,727$
Pension Plan's Fiduciary Net Position (1,073,055)
Net Pension Liability 1,410,672$

CITY OF WINCHESTER, KENTUCKY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2020

70

NOTE 12 – PENSION PLANS (CONTINUED)

A – POLICEMEN’S AND FIREMEN’S PENSION FUND (CONTINUED)

 The actuaries also provide a sensitivity analysis to outline 1% increase/decrease to the
current discount rate. These changes in the discount rate would provide the following net
pension liabilities:

Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability. The following table outlines the changes in the
total pension liability, plan fiduciary net position, and net position, along with components of the
pension expense for the year ended June 30, 2020.

Pension Expense Deferred Outflows/Inflows. For the year ended June 30, 2020, the recognized
pension expense was $251,749.

1% Decrease Current Rate 1% Increase
1.66% 2.66% 3.66%

Total Pension Liability 2,876,403$   2,483,727$   2,169,793$
Plan Fiduciary Net Position 1,073,055   1,073,055   1,073,055
Net Pension Liability 1,803,348$   1,410,672$   1,096,738$

Increase/(Decrease)
Total Pension

Liability
Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net Pension
Liability

Pension
Expense

Balances, June 30, 2019 2,367,898$   1,017,836$   1,350,062$

Changes for the Year:
Interest expense 64,243 0 64,243 64,243$
Experience loss (gains) 40,553 0 40,553 40,553
Changes of assumptions 129,788 0 129,788 129,788
Employer contributions 0 156,566 (156,566) 0
Net investment income 0 36,458 (36,458) 0

Expected return on plan investments 0 0 0 (26,609)
Current expense of asset gain/loss 0 0 0 29,027

Benefits paid (118,755) (118,755) 0 0
Plan administrative expenses 0 (4,303) 4,303 0
Other changes 0 (14,747) 14,747 14,747

Net changes 115,829 55,219 60,610 251,749$
Balances, June 30, 2020 2,483,727$   1,073,055$   1,410,672$

CITY OF WINCHESTER, KENTUCKY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2020

71

NOTE 12 – PENSION PLANS (CONTINUED)

A – POLICEMEN’S AND FIREMEN’S PENSION FUND (CONTINUED)
At June 30, 2019, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to the Winchester Policemen’s and Firemen’s Pension Fund from the following
sources:

Actual investment earnings above (or below) projected earnings are amortized over 5 years.
Changes due to assumptions and experience losses (gains) are amortized over the average
remaining service period of active and inactive members (0 years of future service is assumed for
inactive members for this calculation. Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and